WY

ég)"g"l?ﬁ

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 309 of 2012

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 30 January 2016

Qi

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

AD




Contents

el

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liquidator's disbursements

Creditors’ nghts

@ 0o ~N O ¢ s w N

Next report

Appendices

A Statutory information

B  Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the penod 31 January 2015 to
30 January 2016, together with a cumulative account for the period of the iquidation

C Liquidator's time analysis for the period 31 January 2015 to 30 January 2016 and for
the penod of my appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D Creditors’ nghts - Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




1 Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation dunng the pernod and
should be read in conjunction with my previous reports

Additional information in respect of the company and office holder/s, as required pursuant
to Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986") 1s attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the peniod 31 January 2015 to 30 January
2016 1s at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the penod of the liquidation
and a comparison with the Official Recelver’s report

Secretary of State fees

In accordance with the Insolvency Regulations, all funds received into the estate were paid
Into the Insolvency Services Account, on which Secretary of State fees were charged in
the sum of £143 74 during the period

In addition cheque fees of £1 25 have been incurred

Bank charges

Duning the penod charges of £88 have been incurred and paid

3 Realisation of assets

The only realisation during the period I1s bank interest in the sum of £6 26

4 Investigations

My investigations into the affarrs of the company and Mr Bradney's conduct are now
complete

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

The former administrators previously reported that Lloyds TSB Bank PLC held a fixed and
floating charge over the company's assets and have been repaid in full Companies
House indicates that the charge was satisfied on 26 October 2010

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been recewved in the liquidation to date and none are

C

expected




Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £344,852 66

Under Rule 11 7(b) IR1986, | give notice that | am unable to declare a dividend to
unsecured creditors as the funds realised were used for defraying the expenses of the
iquidation

6 Liquidator's remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the perniod 31 January 2015 to 30 January 2016
totals £2,114 59, which represents 9 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £220 65
per hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period of my appointment totals £55,591 63,
which represents 176 33 hours at an average charge out rate of £315 26 per hour

The tme spent i1s recorded under the following classifications, In my time analysis report
attached at Appendix C

o Administration and Planning
. Creditors

o investigations

s  Legal and Litigation

. Realisation of Assets

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates

It was approved that the Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent
by the Liquidator and his staff in dealing with the liquidation at the meeting of creditors held
on 2 April 2012 To date | have drawn the sum of £37,850 25 in respect of my fees for
acting as Liquidator

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which IS avallable for download at
http //www gniffins nettechnical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

7  Liquidator's disbursements

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
which defines expenses by two categories Category 1 which relate to direct expenses
and can be drawn without prior approval from creditors and Category 2 which relate to
indirect expenses and require a resolution from creditors to enable them to be drawn




Category 1 Disbursements

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursement incurred and paid during
the penod covered by this report

Payee Nature of expense |AmountIncurred | Amount |Amountpaid | Amount
incurred and pad in incurred in | dunng this outstanding
previous periods | this penod penod
£ £ £ £
Courts Advertising Statutary Advertising 6975 69 00 69 00 000
Total Data Management | Record Storage 11 88 396 396 000
TOTAL 72.96 72 96 0.00

8 Creditors’ rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 4 49E 1R1986 provides the right to request the Liquidator
for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this
report

Further Rule 4 131 IR1986, provides creditors with a nght to challenge the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses

Extracts of these Rules are attached at Appendix D, for your information

9  Next report

I will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner If the
administration of the liquidation 1s complete

Yours. faithfully

Stephen Hunt
Joint Liquidator
Date




The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A




Company information

Company name

Trading name

Company registration number

Nature of business
Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Court name
Court reference

Petitioning creditor

Liquidator's details
Lead

Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment

Second
Name

IP number
Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

The Magazine People Limited
N/A

06350783

Artistic & Literary Creation

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

Little Anwoth
St Johns Road

Crowborough
East Sussex TN6 1RW

1st Floor

14b Chapel Place
Tunbridge Wells
TN1 1YQ

High Court of Justice
No 309 of 2012

Stephen Hunt & Timothy Bramston —
Joint Administrators

Stephen Hunt
9183
Gniffins

Tawvistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

31 January 2012

Timothy Bramston
8278
Griffins

Tawvistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

31 January 2012




Appendix B

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period 31 January 2015 to
30 January 2016, together with a cumulative account for the period of the hquidation




The Magazine People Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 31/01/2015 From 31/01/2012
of Affairs To 30/01/2016 To 30/01/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Handover from Adminstrator NIL 903 63
Bank Interest Net of Tax 626 6 56
Bond Settlement NIL 43,811 30
626 44,721 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration NIL 2,23500
DTI Cheque Fees 125 285
Sec of State Fees 143 74 3,506 11
Petitioners Deposit NIL {1,165 00)
Liquidators Fees (1,910 00) 37,850 25
Legal Fees from Administration NIL 556 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 109 00
Legal fees (2) NIL 1,563 10
Storage Costs 396 15 84
Statutory Advertising 6900 138 75
Bank Charges 88 00 344 00
1,604 05 (45,154 90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{349,627 75) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{349,627.75) 1,610.31 (433 41)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 14 59
ISA NIB 5,646 00
Trade Creditors {5,712 00)
VAT Payable (382 00)
(433.41)

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Stephen Hunt
Joint Ligurdator

09 March 2016 15 28



Appendix C

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidators’ time analysis for the period 31 January 2015 to 30 January 2016 and for the
period of my appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice S




O 11 9L0Z WIEW LD

tL-10-G1 UOISIDA L 4o | abegd

ST 058'L8 POUIRI) 8884 [Wi0)
S90%T BIFILT %6 SLL ik 0o 260 800 SINOH Mo
ZOSLT [3-F14% 050 050 oco [} ] 000 000 SHOUPMD
sl 6S vt ero F4- 4] o 00 o ¢ +1+] 000 soppar) SHOLAIND
¥0SiZ Z6ZT 800 800 0o 000 ¢+ 1+] 0o HHop peisiey oppes) Q3dd
M| LT 20 L8 806 §TL F13 3 0040 60 g0 0 Bujuuvid 3 UORRASIUIUPY
00 52 Q0 0Lt [4 4 szZ0 000 000 800 800 swinjay BA LYA
78 192 L ELS 261 get 4] 000 £E0 000 saqng Aoniers  AHOLNLYLS
S9EiL Tr 5ES g0€ v e 000 000 0co 000 fousajosuy ue Buisol)  ONISO1D
00542 005LZ 00t 00l 000 000 000 00 Asusnotu) ug Buisor) 350719
66 651 184 FA%] 00a 20 000 0co 000 suonung Buusiuse)  ¥IIHSYD
[ grd ot €8 v51 {90 gco 800 o000 €0 000 suonxng Buseiyse) SV
0l 6561 10 G5€ 9L ool 190 000 FAN 000 WO UDRIISIURDY NNV
(3) ey u%s poddng S[RUOISER)0I]
Aunop sBwieay 13) 1309 swif| SINOYH o) AI0)RAIS|UpLDY 7 NUNS|ITEY 10|URG D Jofnuey Jouped UOHIUNS RJOMA JO UORED|YSSU|D

1S0d #po waloidy
9L0Z/L0/0E CL GLOZ/LO/E Waold
pauwn ajdoad auwizebew ayl - Z0ZvOvYW

Alewwng 3509 B awi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Anu3 awig




00057 0529 SZO 520 0o 000 0o 3] jefe] YOI GVHL
18 reC vC 880°L §Z¢ 91 000 051 000 800 SIOSSY JO SUONESIRIY
L1 ¥SE SZ LES [+: % 000 0o0 051 000 000 leel WOILSSY
00 G6€E 5.86 sZTO Ho 000 o040 000 800 UCNESIEDY 19S5Y  ISSY
Z0aie 191§ i 0O 10 000 000 0o 000 spunjey  SANN43H
0050€ 19 90F £l gEL 000 Q00 000 000 §19e0 390G S18304008
sLET ze 899 FIN ] {34 000 STl 000 000 uogeBpy ¥ (#Be7
QL ELT ZE889 | 119 6y 000 b7 0o 000 senss| [gfe 1937
80 L9t Iy Svi'lT 85 5L 69 000 SL19 260 000 suonebpsasu)
0008t 66 PZE T GL89 000 000 S.85 000 oo saeyy ojul uoieBuseas) ZdIS
96 6¥T 80z 200 800 0040 Qo0 000 000 SIS0 [ejieied wie ) puog ZONOQG
68 +¥E ¥ OGS Z STl o 000 LT 000 oo Asuow jo Aisacoey Jo Buirolg - we) puog  1ONOE
Lt 90E LLPEI L £ES il e 0 prA 250 00 uanetseau] AN}
Q9 taE 0058zt FAN 4 i 000 050 0o 000 SuoipesuRl) Juepadeily JINY
TLOT 9Z 15S°C 2 4% ST 000 110 00k Iro wolpay
E€F 092 £F 092 0l ool 000 Q00 000 000 SICUpBI]  SHOLIA3IYWD
EE 29T £8 559 sz zz o FAR] 00 800 HOop pejeiey Joyipald  a3dd
0z L5T 51948 rc tee 000 00 000 800 sBuneepy sioppasy 1IN
6l B6Z gL b SLS =24 000 000 00t S20 vodey ssauficud  LHOJIHON
Z0 05T 191 PN £ 0 000 Q00 0o 000 o8N wuog Axcud  O4dIS
oTrLT 09 55%'LZ ST 8L ST¥Y 8 STy = F 0oL Bupuug|d ‘g VORRISILALDY
08 292 ELtrls 92 802 000 800 ST 0 $¢0 swiney 1ea  LYA
P/ TA GZ \8L 19z £z 000 000 000 £e0 x@) Xyl
8 492 EL TS el £EL Sz 0 000 €E 0 000 SN AoNieIS  AHOLNLYLS
ST LT AL 68Z L 19v oS v 000 000 800 800 Aomeis 1VLS
¥Z L6Z 80 /6 ££0 £ 0 000 000 0aa 000 puog apaeds  ANOBDIIS
96 6FC £e 02 800 800 000 000 0a0 000 uonRIBUNWSY jo usimeadeld 6diS
96 6¥C ¥o 991 {90 90 0o 000 o0 000 SIUNCIOY 7Y LdIS
000ST as ey G20 pra] 0a 000 o0 000 s0UNBaW Jo SpIOCRY  TidIS
8L 008 L0 06L 5 SZ 6l g0t 000 tBE 8l gzo SMAIARY Q58D SMIIATY
L0 0LE L1 8Tt ro [4 44 000 00 Q00 000 913 SUMPST UgisUed SN3d
00 05t € €8S 91 000 000 [G] 194 009 sBuesl SOLN
0292 at 8Ll 0S¥ oSt 000 [ ] oo 000 At 058D ANVIQ
S8 tLL [ 1] 80¢€ 42 000 000 Qo 000 fausajosu) ve Buisold  DNISO1D
005.E P18 154 €8¢ €81 000 000 000 000 fouamosu| ue Buisold 35019
266l £EEZ FAR] a LLO oo o0 000 suanoung Buueiyse) HIIHSYD
94622 BS b¥l'T £ES 3 §.0 ™o si0 000 suonauny Buusiyse] OSYI
66 6vZ 91 62T 60 [410] 000 0o 000 000 Buisiuoapy | YIAQY
94 8L SIS €8 21 L9EL 80 €EQ 95¢€ /00 HIOAA UCHBASIMILIDY  NINOY
{3) }ey WS woddng S[HI0|sSAcId
Aunoy eBuieny (311800 sy INOK MOL SI0JRNSfURLPY T SJUEISISSY 101USS JHO 1obiguwyy uped UORIUNS YOM JO UOARIYISSRID

1S0d @poD pafud
aL0Z/LOMOE OL ZLOZ/L0/LE wold
papwi aidoagd suizebepy ay] - ZOZVOYN

Arewwng 3509 % awil] 6dIS Pajielaq - Ajug swi)




L L 9L0Z Ude L0

#1-10-51 UOISIBA Z oz abieq

ST ose'IL PR S98 Ol
7413+ £9 165'5S e 9Lk 269 [4: 1 Tl $L8 sl ®INOH oL
00 05T [ro 4] §TO sZ0 0040 000 000 000 Bujpaiy
(3) oy eIg Boddng SIRUOISSH0Id
Apnoy eBaisay (3) 1807 oL SINOH @I0L RICIROS|UNLPY T WuEE XY 10[uas IO inlvuzy suped UaRIUNg HI0AA JO UOHEIYSER|D

150d 3po) paloid
910¢/10/08 0L ZL0Z/L0/LE Wold
pauwi sydoad auzebey ayl - ZOZVOYW

Aewwng 3509 g awi] §dIS palielaq - Aiquz swiy




GRI

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS
SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2015

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Senior Managers £400 - £450
Managers £325 - £390
investigators £280 - £360
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashiering £100 - £275
Support £ 70-£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in mimimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

° Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
these category of expenses arise

1 — Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2009

GRIFFINS

INSOLVENCY « LITIGATION - FORENSICS

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2009
£
Partners 365-440
Managers 290-300
Senior Administrators/Investigators 260-290
Administrators 140-220
Support Staff 70-170
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators 140-190 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment of a new
partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff are
working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator

may be appled

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




Appendix D

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

4.49E(1) If—
{a) within the pernod mentioned in paragraph (2)—

() a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question), or

{ln} members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nights of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company,

or

{b) with the permission of the court upcen an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph

(2)—
() any unsecured creditor, or
(n any member of the company in 2 members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in
the progress report in accordance with Rule 4 498(1)(e) or {f) {including by wvirtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) orin a
draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 48D
or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which {(in either case) was previously included in a progress
report not required by Rute 4 108

4.49E(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and {b) is—

{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of recelpt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report In any other case

4.49E(3) The ligwdator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the liquidator considers that—

0] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the

hquidaticn or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(n) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the infarmation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
4.49E(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not
be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the court within 21
days of—
{a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
4.49E(5) Without prejudice to the generalty of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the penod of 8§ weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just

4.49E(6) This Rule does not apply where the iquidator 1s the official receiver




Rule 4.131 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are
excessive

4.131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor, with the concurrence of at least 10 per
cent In value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court for one or more orders in paragraph (4)

4.131(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses Incurred by the liquidator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

4.131(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”) "

4.131(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s without notice
to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

4.131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

4.131(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as
not being expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the pernod covered by the relevant report ”

4.131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable out of the assets




